
  

Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/manager

ACTION CALENDAR
June 13, 2023

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Scott Ferris, Director, Parks Recreation & Waterfront
Sharon Friedrichsen, Budget Manager
Liam Garland, Director, Public Works 

Subject: Provide Direction on Closing the Funding Gap to Complete Remaining 
Measure T1 Projects

RECOMMENDATION
Identify up to $9.062M to cover the Measure T1 funding gap in order to complete the 
current remaining T1 projects.
 
FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
An additional $5.362M to $9.062M is needed to complete Measure T1 Phase 2 projects. 
This additional need is comprised of:

 $3.15M (4,000 sq. ft.) to $6.85M (6,000 sq. ft.) in construction cost increases and 
mitigation for unforeseen structural issues at the current building slated to be 
converted into the African American Holistic Resource Center (AAHRC);   

 $981,750 in construction cost increases across eight T1 Phase 2 projects for 
which scope cannot be reduced and budgets cannot be made whole with other 
funding sources; 

 $880,000 for the Civic Center Upper Plaza Improvements/Turtle Island 
Monument project to cover construction cost increases and the recent scope 
changes; and 

 $350,000 in North Berkeley Senior Center final project costs and legal fees. 

If new funding cannot be identified to cover these costs, T1 projects will need to be 
reduced in phase (e.g. from construction to design or conceptual design only) or deleted 
from the T1 list. 

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS

City Council Direction from January 31, 2023 Meeting
Staff made City Council aware of this gap on January 31, 2023 and City Council 
referred it to the Budget and Finance Commission with the following action:

Page 1 of 20

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/manager
https://berkeleyca.gov/city-council-special-meeting-eagenda-january-31-2023
rthomsen
Typewritten Text
25



  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 2

The City Manager was directed to:
1. Fully fund the African American Holistic Resource Center as a replacement 

project instead of a renovation project. 
2. Fully fund the Civic Center Upper Plaza Improvements/Turtle Island Monument 

project. 
3. Use the following three criteria and return to the City Council with options for how 

to close the project funding gap: a. Prioritize projects that are public facing and 
public serving; b. Prioritize projects that have matching funds; and c. Prioritize 
projects that are in significant progress in the planning stage. 

4. Look at all funding options including grants, General Fund excess equity, and 
any additional funding sources to close the funding gap, including potentially 
deferring projects that do not meet the three criteria described above. 

5. Present the funding recommendations, and provide an update on the City’s 
capital improvement projects, to the Budget & Finance Committee for 
consideration prior to returning to the full City Council. 

6. Provide recommendations for the replacement of the African American Holistic 
Resource Center that reflect a 4,000 square foot project and a 6,000 square foot 
project.

City Council Budget and Finance Committee Direction from April 20, 2023
Staff presented a report on April 20, 2023 to respond to the City Council direction from 
January 31, 2023. The Budget and Finance Committee asked questions about potential 
funding sources and existing projects and directed staff to come back to the Budget and 
Finance Committee with more information on May 4, 2023.

City Council Budget and Finance Committee Direction from May 4, 2023
Staff presented a report on May 4, 2023 to answer questions from the April 20, 2023 
meeting. The Budget and Finance Committee took the following action to identify 
$9,060,000 to fund the T1 gap, inclusive of the 6,000 square foot African American 
Holistic Resource Center project:

 Use $4,050,000 from the Workers Compensation Fund; 
 Use $2,800,000 of $6,750,000 allocated for the Hopkins Bike/Pedestrian T1 

Project;
 Use $500,000 from the North Berkeley Senior Center (NBSC) Solar Battery 

Storage T1 Project;
 Use $643,899 of $1,293,889 from the Street/ Intersection Security Camera 

Project (General Fund (GF); and
 Use $666,101 of $1,300,000 from Fire Station 6 T1 Project.

DISCUSSION

T1 General Information
The $100M T1 Infrastructure Bond measure was passed by voters in November of 
2016. Initially, the projects associated with the bond measure were to be completed in 

Page 2 of 20

https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/legislative-body-meeting-attachments/2023-04-20%20Item%2002%20Supplemental.pdf
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/legislative-body-meeting-agendas/2023-05-04%20Agenda%20Packet%20-%20Budget.pdf


  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 3

12 years, but will now be completed in 8 years (FY18-FY26). $103M of bond proceeds 
and interest combined with over $50M in leveraged funds will complete 76 different 
projects. The public process to determine T1 projects included over 60 public meetings.  
All T1 projects were approved by City Council and recommended by the Public Works 
Commission and the Parks, Recreation, and Waterfront Commission. All T1 
expenditures are limited to direct project costs and are audited every 2 years. 

Per the Measure T1 Operations Manual (Section 4.5), changes to the list of T1 projects 
require consultation with the two Measure T1 lead commissions and action by City 
Council. After discussing this gap in their March 2023 meeting, the Parks, Recreation 
and Waterfront Commission took action during the April 12, 2023 meeting to suggest 
options for alternative funding (see Attachment 1).  The Transportation and 
Infrastructure Commission discussed this item at their January and February 2023 
meetings and did not take action.

In 2018, a similar funding gap arose during Phase 1 of the Measure T1 program 
because extra projects were added to the original T1 list and there was a similar surge 
in construction costs. The T1 lead commissions both recommended that City Council 
proceed with the projects and allocate the needed $5.3M to finish all projects. 
Ultimately, this gap was borrowed from unallocated Phase 2 T1 Bond funds (Resolution 
No. 68,802-N.S.) A similar solution for the current gap is not possible because all 
Measure T1 bond funding has now been fully allocated.  

T1 Funding Gap
This T1 funding gap exists because of significant construction cost increases over the 
last two years (2020- 2022) and unanticipated costs to three projects:  the African 
American Holistic Resource Center (AAHRC), the Civic Center Upper Plaza 
Improvements – Turtle Island Monument (TIM), and the North Berkeley Senior Center 
(NBSC) project (see Attachment 2). These increases and unanticipated costs are 
discussed below:

Construction Cost Increases: ($981,750) 
Construction costs have increased 26% over the last two years (2020 – 2022). These 
increases have required staff to reduce design and construction scopes and identify 
other funding sources where possible in order to complete many T1 phase 2 (T1P2) 
projects. Examples of these issues can be seen in the Willard Clubhouse replacement 
project and the new Ohlone ages 2-5 and 5-12 Playgrounds and Mural Garden project.  
Less than 16 months ago, the Willard Clubhouse preferred conceptual design was 
reduced by more than 30% in order to complete the total project with the original T1 
budget allocation of $7M. The construction contract at Ohlone Park, which was recently 
awarded at City Council in December of 2022, needed an additional $200,000 (or 10% 
additional project funding) from PRW CIP funds in order to proceed.  

Unfortunately, eight T1P2 projects cannot be reduced in scope, and in fact, need an 
additional 15% in funding in order to produce a baseline project. This list includes four 
public restrooms, Marina Docks D&E Replacement, the 1947 Center St. building 

Page 3 of 20

https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/T1V2%20Manual%20Final%20V04.pdf


  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 4

improvements, and two projects at the Corporation Yard. In total, an additional 
$981,750 is needed to complete these projects. 

North Berkeley Senior Center (NBSC): ($350,000) 
This $11.086M project is currently in the close-out phase and has approximately 
$350,000 of existing costs that are over and above the existing project budget (funded 
by T1, FEMA grant, and CIP funds). These costs include final construction and legal 
fees incurred to-date.    

Civic Center Park Upper Plaza Improvements - Turtle Island Monument: ($880,000)
In March of 2023, this project received approval from the Landmarks Preservation 
Commission. This approval will result in the issuance of a Structural Alteration Permit 
and construction in FY24.  With construction cost increases and the recent scope 
changes that include additional indigenous art and water and lighting elements, the cost 
of the overall project budget has increased to $2.5M, without the artwork. It is 
anticipated that the artwork, which is estimated to be in the $500,000 range, will be 
funded by the Civic Arts program. This project is funded by T1, a Clean California grant, 
the Civic Arts, and the Parks Tax. This project could be reduced by $300,000 if the 
broken flagstone replacement work in the upper plaza was reduced significantly.  

African American Holistic Service Center (AAHRC): ($3.15M- $6.85M)
The AAHRC currently has $8.25M in total project funding (comprised of $7M T1, $225K 
GF and $1M from a federal earmark). Until last year, this funding would have been 
enough to complete the renovation of the 4,000 square foot city-owned building at 1890 
Alcatraz Street.  With increasing construction costs and the completion of a recent 
engineering assessment of the building and site (structural and geotechnical) which 
found significant structural problems1, City staff recommended that this building be 
replaced. At the January 31, 2023 meeting, City Council acted to eliminate the option of 
renovating the existing structure at 1890 Adeline, leaving only the size of building to be 
determined. A 4,000 square foot building will cost an additional $3.15M and a 6,000 
square foot building will cost an additional $6.85M.

The 6,000 square foot building will allow for a new community room, additional therapy 
rooms, and a new youth space.  The project architect cannot proceed with the design 
phase until direction on this issue can be provided.   

Discussion of May 4, 2023 Reductions Recommended by Budget and Finance 
Committee

Use of Worker’s Compensation Fund :$4.05M 
The City began its self-insured workers' compensation program on March 1, 1975. The 
City’s self-insured retention (SIR) has varied between $100,000 and $1,000,000 prior to 

1Problems include inadequate shear capacity, diaphragm discontinuities, insufficient anchorage 
and cross ties, and expansive and unknown subsurface soils. 

Page 4 of 20



  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 5

2004/05 and is currently unlimited.  Every two years, the City has an actuarial review 
conducted to determine the outstanding liabilities and determine the rates to use for 
budgeting and payroll purposes to fund the program annually. The recent actuarial 
study by Bickmore Actuarial showed the City’s estimated outstanding liabilities, as of 
June 30, 2023, at an 80% confidence level to be at $46.3 million for the workers’ 
compensation program. The City’s Workers’ Compensation Fund ended FY 2022 with a 
fund balance of $51.7, meaning that the City is currently able to fund its estimated 
liabilities in its Workers’ Compensation Program.  However, just in 2021, the City’s 
estimated liabilities were $42.4 million and the fund balance was $41.5 million, falling 
short of covering liabilities.  This also illustrates that liabilities increased by $9.3 million 
within 2 years.

While currently the City’s Workers Compensation liabilities do not exceed fund assets, 
this is a relatively recent accomplishment for this Fund, and a trend that would be 
advisable to strive to maintain moving forward.  Currently the City has 374 workers 
compensation claims, which remain to be settled or will continue to require funds for 
claims with future medical expenses. Further, similar to general liability claims, it is very 
difficult to predict future settlement amounts. For these reasons, it is not advisable to 
borrow from this Fund.  However, the City has previously borrowed from this Fund 
(there is an outstanding loan balance of $813,779 from the Premier Cru purchase) and 
the Budget and Finance Policy Committee recommends using just over $4 million to 
cover the T1 shortfall. This action would decrease the Fund balance to approximately 
$46.836 million, with $0.536 million in excess of current liabilities. 

Reduce Paperless Contract System Project by $400,000
The FY 23-24 Adopted Budget included $400,000 in General Fund for the paperless 
contract workflow system, a collaborative project between the City Clerk and Finance to 
automate the contracting process, resulting in efficiencies in processing contracts and 
increasing sustainability by reducing the amount of paper involved in the current 
process. The Budget and Finance Policy Committee recommended reallocating the 
funding for this project to the T1 project shortfall based on the criteria identified by City 
Council, primarily that the project is neither public-facing or public-serving and that the 
project has not commenced.

Reduce T1 Street Improvements by $2.8M:
The estimated total budget for the Hopkins Street project is $11.5M. All of the T1 streets 
allocation of $6.75M had been allocated to this project, which would cover a large 
portion of that project’s paving cost. This project has been put on hold per the City 
Manager’s April 4 off agenda memo. Staff are incorporating the remainder of the 
project’s T1 funding into development of the FY24-FY28 Five Year Paving Plan, which 
is currently being vetted by a subcommittee of Transportation and Infrastructure 
Commission and will return to City Council for approval in the Fall. The Hopkins 
project’s non-T1 funding could remain in the project for future improvements approved 
by City Council.  

Page 5 of 20

https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2023-04-05%20Public%20Information%20for%20Hopkins%20Corridor%20Project.pdf


  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 6

Reduce Emergency Power Supply Solar Batteries by $500,000:
This T1 project involves the installation of a battery to store the electric energy produced 
by solar panels at North Berkeley Senior Center. This project has not started, but was 
scheduled to begin in the spring of 2023. This reduction halts this project until further 
funding can be identified.

Reduce Street Intersection Security Camera Project by $643,899 
The initial General Fund allocation for this project was $1,293,889 for ten locations 
identified by City Council. Public Works is scheduled to install the first set of cameras at 
1 of the 10 intersections within the next several months. A revised budget of $650,000 
may be sufficient funding for cameras at all 10 locations given current cost estimates, 
but staff will be in a better position to assess this after the completion of the first 
intersection in September of 2023. 

Reduction in Fire Station 6 Project by $666,101
This project involves upgrades to windows, mechanical, electrical, and HVAC systems 
to make the building more energy efficient. The project is currently in the design phase.  
Most recently, an ADA design was added after discussions with the Building 
Department and Fire Department. The next deliverable is a 30% drawing set, list of 
specifications, and cost estimate. This reduction in funding will limit this project to 
Design Development, and construction will not be possible. 

Possible Options to reduce T1 Funding Gap presented by staff on April 20 and 
May 4, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee Meetings
 
Measure T1 project staff have worked hard to reduce scope or find additional funding 
from existing Public Works (PW) and Parks, Recreation and Waterfront (PRW) Capital 
funds in FY23 - FY25, but staff have determined that 11 projects cannot be completed 
without additional funding, (see Attachment 2). The funding needed for “construction 
cost-only increases (8 projects)”, the NBSC project, and the Civic Center Park Upper 
Plaza Improvements – Turtle Island Monument totals $2,211,750 and is needed in 
FY24. The remaining funding for the AAHRC ($3.15M or $6.85M) is not needed until 
FY25.

In order for City Council to evaluate all current projects, staff have produced 2 additional 
documents. Attachment 3 details all T1 Phase 2 project funding and current 
expenditures to-date and Attachment 4 is a list of all currently funding PRW and PW 
capital projects including their status and expenditures to-date. In the below possible 
options, staff describe reductions for funding needed in FY24 (option 1), the funding 
needed for all T1 projects including a 6,000 square foot AAHRC (option 2), and the 
funding needed for all T1 projects including a 4,000 square foot AAHRC (option 3). The 
projects chosen to fill these options are examples for discussion purposes.  

Page 6 of 20



  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 7

Option 1
Identify the $2,211,750 needed for FY24; and then commit to either the 4,000 or 6,000 
square foot AAHRC and allocate the needed funding ($3.15M or $6.85M) in FY25. The 
design phase of the project cannot proceed if the size of the AAHRC has not been 
determined.  If design work were to proceed and project dollars were to be spent, a 
change in the building size later on would render the design work not applicable and 
those project dollars would be wasted.  

Option 1 can be accomplished by doing one of the following:
a. Use funding from FY22 Excess Equity ($240K), reassign $400K of T1 street 

funds, and defer the following example projects (totaling $1.58M) to the FY25 
budget process:

 $400K of PRW FY24 GF CIP for Cedar Rose Playgrounds; 
$680K of T1 for the Ohlone Park Lighting; and
$500K of T1 for the NBSC Solar Battery Storage Project;
Or…

b. Reassign $2,211,750 of the T1 Street Fund Allocation.

Option 2
Identify all $9,062,000 in funding needed for the shortfall in all 11 T1 projects, including 
the 6,000 square foot AAHRC. Option 2 can be accomplished by doing the following:

a. Use funding from FY22 Excess Equity ($240K), reassign $6.75M of T1 street 
funds, and defer the following projects (totaling $2.072M) to the FY25 budget 
process: 

$400K of PRW FY24 GF CIP for Cedar Rose Playgrounds; 
$522K of FY23 GF for Cameras in the Public Right of Way (reduce scope 
by 40%);
$300K of FY23 CIP Funds for 62nd Street Conversion to Cul De Sac;  
$350k of FY23 CIP Fund Allocation for Dredging of South Sailing Basin; 
and
$500K of T1 funding for the NBSC Solar Battery Storage Project;
Or…

b. Use FY22 Excess Equity ($240K), reassign $1.197M of T1 street funds and defer 
the following projects (totaling $7.625M) to the FY25 budget process:

$2.8M of T1 funding for the Tom Bates Fieldhouse and Restroom Project;
$1.5M of T1 funding for the 1947 Center Street HVAC Improvements;  
$400K of PRW FY24 GF CIP for Cedar Rose Playgrounds; 
$650K of FY23 GF for Cameras in the Public Right of Way (reduce scope 
by 50%);
$300K of FY23 CIP Funds for 62nd Street Conversion to Cul De Sac;
$350K of FY23 CIP Fund Allocation for Dredging of South Sailing Basin;
$500K of T1 funding for the NBSC Solar Battery Storage Project;
$680K of T1 Funding for the Ohlone Lighting Project; and 
$445K of T1 Funding for the Cesar Chavez Park Restroom Project. 

 

Page 7 of 20



  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 8

Option 3
Identify all $5,361,750 in funding needed for the shortfall in all 11 T1 projects, including 
the 4,000 square foot AAHRC. Option 3 can be accomplished by doing the following:

a. Reassign $5.361M of T1 street funds; 
Or…

b. Use FY22 Excess Equity ($240K), reallocate $321,750 of T1 Streets funds, and 
defer the following projects (totaling $4.8M) to the FY25 budget process:

$2.8M of T1 funding for Tom Bates Fieldhouse and Restroom Project;
$1.5M of T1 funding for the 1947 Center Street Improvements Project;
$500K of T1 funding for the NBSC Solar Battery Storage Project.

The solutions to the Measure T1 Phase Two (T1P2) funding gap could involve finding 
new funding, or reducing phase of a project (e.g., funding design but not construction), 
or deleting certain projects from the T1P2 list.  

BACKGROUND
In November 2016, Berkeley voters approved Measure T1 – a $100 million dollar 
general obligation bond to repair, renovate, replace or reconstruct the City’s aging 
existing infrastructure, including facilities, streets, sidewalks, storm drains, and parks. 
Measure T1 passed with 86.5% of the vote. 

From December 2016 through June 2017, the City undertook a public process to gather 
input on the proposed projects. In addition to three Measure T1 Workshops for the 
general public, the Parks & Waterfront and Public Works Commissions solicited input 
from the public and other City Commissions. The two lead commissions submitted a 
joint report to Council in June 20175 detailing their recommendations. The City Manager 
incorporated this input and submitted a final recommended list of projects. Council 
adopted this list and proposed plan for implementing Phase 1 of the T1 bond program 
on June 27, 2017.

For Phase 2, staff and the Commissions engaged in a much larger public process. This 
process consisted of over 45 community meetings to determine the next list of projects. 
This list was approved by the City Council on December 15, 2020, Resolution No. 
69,657-N.S.  For a full list of projects and more details of the projects in Phase 1 and 
Phase 2, click here to view the Measure T1 Update Brochure.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
Measure T1 projects include environmentally sustainable elements, such as 
electrification for facilities projects, permeable pavers or bioswales for street projects, 
and energy saving lighting in parks.

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
In order to complete the current list of T1P2 projects by the bond program deadline, 
Council direction is needed to determine which projects will be reduced in scope or 
deleted, or funded by other funds.  

Page 8 of 20

https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/T1%20Phase%202%20project%20list.pdf
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/T1-Brochure.pdf


  

Provide Direction on Closing Funding Gap ACTION CALENDAR
to Complete Measure T1P2 Projects June 13, 2023

Page 9

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
None

CONTACT PERSON 
Scott Ferris, Parks, Recreation & Waterfront, 510-981-6700 
Sharon Friedrichsen, Budget Manager, 510-981-
Liam Garland, Public Works, 510-981-6300 
  
Attachments:  
1: PRW Commission Recommendation
2: Measure T1 projects needing additional funding
3: Measure T1 Phase 2 Project Status Matrix
4: List of all currently funded projects 

Page 9 of 20



M E M O R A N D U M 

Date:  April 12, 2023 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the Berkeley City Council, and 

the Budget & Finance Committee 
From:  Parks, Recreation and Waterfront Commission 
Subject: Measure T1 Phase 2 Shortfall Solution 

Dear Mayor and Council Members, 

The Parks, Recreation and Waterfront Commission (PRW) is committed to ensuring the success of the T1 
Bond effort. We write now to share our recommendations on the current funding gap in Phase 2 T1 
projects. These recommendations were an action item at the regular meeting of the PRW on April 12, 
2023 and approved unanimously. 

BACKGROUND 

Working with the Public Works Commission we successfully advocated for the passage of the T1 Bond in 
2016 and now want to ensure the best use of those funds, to address critical infrastructure needs, 
promote transparency, support the community, address inequities, and, of critical importance, build 
long‐lasting trust with Berkeley residents. For example, to ensure the optimal allocation of T1 funds our 
commissions developed criteria on which to base selections for T1 projects. The original list of 7 criteria 
was defined in 2017 and used to prioritize Phase 1 projects. In 2020 those criteria were updated to 
include: 

‐ Greatest Benefit 
‐ Equity 
‐ Health, Safety and Resilience 
‐ Environmental Sustainability/Durability 

Very importantly, we wanted to provide our residents with additional improvements in the areas of the 
city that have fewer parks, and in areas that have received less funding over the past decades. 
Addressing racial equity played a major part in formulating our final recommendations and we request 
that our focus on equity and our original project list remain a priority. 

Those decisions were made before Covid‐19, long before we witnessed the increased importance of our 
parks, open space, and a functioning infrastructure for the health and safety of our community. 
Providing our residents access to clean, accessible, and available facilities and open space is one of the 
most important duties we have before us.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

Staff have now identified a funding gap of $4.5 to $8.2M for the Phase 2 T1 projects. The City has faced 
T1 budgetary deficits in the past and found elegant solutions. 

ATTACHMENT 1

Page 10 

Page 10 of 20



In 2019, the City faced a $6.8 million funding gap between the cost of the approved T1 Phase 1 Projects 
and the available Phase 1 bond funds. This gap was caused by “an increase in energy upgrades included 
in the facility projects, and soaring escalation in construction costs.” 

Because delay would increase the project costs and the importance of leveraging the voter approved T1 
funds, the Council approved 

* $1.5 million in interest income and
* the transfer of $5.3 million from the General Fund (GF) to the T1 fund to close the funding gap.

With this additional funding, all of the Phase 1 projects were fully funded. 

In 2023, the City again faces a large gap of $4 – $8M between the estimated cost of the approved Phase 
2 Projects and the available bond funding.  While some of the shortfall is caused by large increases in 
construction costs, requiring the T1 fund to pay back the $5.3M GF transfer significantly decreased the 
bond funding available for Phase 2 T1 projects. 

The Parks, Recreation and Waterfront Commission believes that all the approved T1 Phase 2 projects 
should be completed as they were recommended by both the Parks and Waterfront Commission and 
the Public Works Commission and approved by the City Council on Dec. 15, 2020. As discussed above, 
the projects in Phase 2 attempted to provide a more equitable distribution of facilities in the City, 
whereas Phase 1 projects were selected from existing shovel ready projects to meet the three‐year 
bond spending requirement.   

To solve the FY2023 funding cap, we ask the Council to come up with creative solutions that allow all 
approved projects to be complete. To facilitate finding a creative solution, we list several options for 
Council consideration. 

Option 1.  Over the next five years, allocate the increase in General Fund interest income over the 2022 
baseline to the T1 Fund. The recent FY 2023 Mid‐Year Budget Update presented to the Council reported 
that the increase in interest income over the 2022 baseline was $0.9M for the first six months. Due to 
the significantly higher interest rates in 2023, the annual increase in interest income for the full year is 
likely to be ~$2M/yr. Since interest rates are projected to remain high for some time, the excess interest 
income over 5 years would fund all of the T1 Phase 2 projects, including the preferred 6,000 ft2 AAHRC. 

Option 2.  Forgive the 2019 General Fund loan and transfer $5.3 million back to the T1 account. As of 
June 30, 2022, the “unassigned” portion of the GF balance in the City’s Investment Portfolio was $75 
million. Transfer of 7% of the “unassigned” funds to the T1 fund would allow the completion of all of the 
Phase 2 projects and the construction of new 4,000 ft2 African American Holistic Research Center 
(AAHRC). 

Option 3.  To get us to the preferred 6,000 ft2 AAHRC, in addition to Option 2, borrow an additional 
$3.7M from the Workers Compensation Fund (WC), à la the Premier Cru building purchase of $6.6M, 
and pay back the loan from the ten annual contributions from the GF capital equipment funds. This 
would allow all Phase 2 Projects to be completed and the construction of a 6,000 ft2 AAHRC. In FY 22, 
the WC fund revenues exceeded expenses by $3M, increasing its “cash and cash equivalents, as of June 
30, 2022, to over $49M. 

Page 11 

Page 11 of 20



Option 4.  Assign the cost of connecting the proposed three public restrooms in the ROW at (a) 
Telegraph/Channing, (b) San Pablo/University, and (c) Alcatraz/Adeline to the City’s Sanitary Sewer 
Fund. These three projects are estimated to cost $1.35M of which 50% is due to connecting the public 
toilets to the City’s sewer lines. In 2022 the City’s Sanitary Sewer Fund had revenues of $25.5M and 
expenses of $16.7M, generating a surplus of $8.8M, which increased its fund balance to $35M. Since 
these public toilets will address a great scarcity of public toilets in Berkeley and the Sewer funds has 
ample monies, they should pay the $0.7M cost of connecting the three new public restrooms to the 
sanitary sewer system. Implementing this policy of sharing the costs will facilitate the creation of more 
public restrooms.*  

Option 4a.  If the Sewer Fund is legally restricted from contributing to the cost of making a public 
restroom operational, then the City should consider using some of the interest revenue from the Sewer 
Fund’s large balance to fund these costs. 

Option 5.  Consider assigning the Hopkins Corridor Project T1 funds to help close the T1 Phase 2 funding 
gap, if these funds cannot be spent within the three‐year window specified by the bond covenants. 
Since the Hopkins Corridor Project has been indefinitely postponed, it may not be possible to reserve 
assigned T1 funds, since such funds have to be spent within 3 years of the bond tranche issue date. If 
the Hopkins project is delayed sufficiently, such that T1 funds cannot be used, the surplus funds could 
be used to close the T1 Phase 2 funding gap. 

Authors: Gordon Wozniak, Erin Diehm and Claudia Kawczynska 

Noted: 
*We reached our conclusions after listening carefully to the public and other Commission commentary, that
identified restrooms and play equipment as high priorities. As part of Phase 1 funding the City conducted a Citywide
Restroom Study that helped to direct our selection of eight restrooms, three of which are located in the ROW
requiring an additional expensive of sewer line hookups. Public restrooms are a vital community resource and a
basic necessity.

Citywide Restroom Study: Berkeley Wash Assessment, Hyphae Design Laboratory (2020) 
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Citywide%20Restroom%20Study%20and%20Executive%20Sum
mary%20‐%202020‐10‐06%20‐%20Final.pdf 

Public Restrooms a vital resource: "Why Are Public Restrooms Still So Rare", NY Times (March 22, 2023) 
https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/22/business/public‐restrooms‐bathrooms‐us‐city.html 

Page 12 

Page 12 of 20



Measure T1 Funding Gap
April 2023

Projects Requiring Additional Escalation

Category Project Name/Description Budgeted Leverages other funds Completed / 
Bidding / 

Encumbered

In Design Apply 
Escalation?

Addl 15% 
Escalation

Possible to 
Reduce 
Scope?

Additional Funding 
Required

Public-Facing Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred

Notes

Restrooms in the ROW San Pablo/University 450,000 x Yes 67,500 No 67,500 x x At 50% design, location 
being identified.

Restrooms in the ROW Alcatraz/Adeline 450,000 x Yes 67,500 No 67,500 x x At 50% design, location 
being identified.

Harrison Park - Restroom Renovation 450,000 x Yes 67,500 No 67,500 x x In conceptual design
Ohlone Park - New Restroom 500,000 x Yes 75,000 No 75,000 x x At 35% design, location 

and model determined.

Waterfront Marina D and E Dock Replacement 595,000 $5.5M DBAW loan 
(MF); $1.5M State 
earmark

x Yes 89,250 No 89,250 x x At 60% design.

1947 Center Street Improvements 1,800,000 x Yes 270,000 No 270,000  x x HVAC component is at 
35% design; seismic 
assessment to start by 
June 2023.

Corporation Yard - Green Room Lockers, Bathroom, Training 
Room, Floor, Cabinets - Building B

1,700,000             x x Yes 255,000 No 255,000  x Design completed, 
project bidding.

Corporation Yard - Storage Room - Roof Repair Bldg H 600,000                 x Yes 90,000 No 90,000 x At 50% design.

Totals 6,545,000$        981,750$                Escalation Min Need

Projects Requiring Additional Escalation and Unanticipated Costs

Category Project Name/Description Budgeted Leverages other funds Completed / 
Bidding / 

Encumbered

In Design Possible to 
Reduce 
Scope?

Additional Funding 
Required

Public-Facing Matching Funds Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred
North Berkeley Senior Center 8,848,332             $363k PW CIP Fund 

FY23; $1.875M FEMA 
grant

x N/A 350,000 x x x

African American Holistic Resource Center (4,000 sq ft)** 7,000,000             $1M federal earmark; 
$250k GF

x No 3,150,000                x x

African American Holistic Resource Center (6,000 sq ft)*** 7,000,000             $1M federal earmark; 
$250k GF

x No 6,850,000 x x

Parks Civic Center Park Upper Plaza Improvements - Turtle Island 
Monument

300,000                 $596k Clean CA grant; 
$750K Parks Tax; Art 

Funding from Civic Arts 
Fund

x No 880,000 x x x

4,380,000$          

8,080,000$          ***Additional Funding Needed (AAHRC-6,000 sq ft)

Total Funding Required 
5,361,750$          Total Funding Needed (AAHRC-4,000 sq ft)
9,061,750$          Total Funding Needed (AAHRC-6,000 sq ft)

Landmark Commission 
approval received in March 
2023

**Additional Funding Needed (AAHRC-4,000 sq ft)

Care and Shelter and 
Non- Departmental 
Citywide Facilities

Buildings in Parks

Facilities

Notes

Care and Shelter and 
Non- Departmental 
Citywide Facilities

This $350K is needed over 
and above allocated 
funding
4K sq ft building require 
additional $3.15M to 

l t6K sq ft building require 
additional $6.85M to 

ATTACHMENT 2

Page 12 Page 12 Page 12 

Page 13

Page 13 of 20



Measure T1 Phase 2 Project Status Matrix
Updated:04/13/2023

Category Project Name/Description Budgeted Leverages other funds Completed / 
Bidding / 

Encumbered

In Design Apply 
Escalation?

Addl 15% 
Escalation

Possible to 
Reduce 
Scope?

Additional 
Funding 

Required

Public-Facing Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred

Notes

MLK Jr. Youth Services Center 7,000,000 $1.2M FEMA grant; 
$750k federal earmark

x Yes 1,050,000    Yes -                x x x Conceptual design complete, 
headed to ZAB in late Summer. 
Additional funding available in 
PRW CIP FY25.

South Berkeley Senior Center 3,000,000 $1.5M FEMA grant x Yes 450,000        Yes -                x x Finalizing FEMA grant before 
design.

African American Holistic Resource Center ** 7,000,000 $1M federal earmark; 
$250k GF

x Yes 1,050,000    No See note* x x 4K and 6K sq ft building require 
additional $3.15M and $6.85M 
to complete.

Restrooms in the ROW Telegraph/Channing 450,000 $260k UC settlement x No No -                x x x Project bidding.

Restrooms in the ROW San Pablo/University 450,000 x Yes 67,500          No 67,500          x x At 50% design, location being 
identified.

Restrooms in the ROW Alcatraz/Adeline 450,000 x Yes 67,500          No 67,500          x x At 50% design, location being 
identified.

Camps Cazadero Dining Hall & ADA Improvements 400,000 $800k from nonprofit 
tenant

x No -                - - - Required by lease.

Willard Clubhouse/Restroom Replacement 7,000,000 $500k of PRW CIP 
FY24; $175K Parks Tax 

x Yes 1,050,000    No x x x Scope already reduced. ZAB 
hearing scheduled in April.

Tom Bates Restroom, Community Space, Soccer Field 
and PB Courts

2,900,000 $1.5M of PRW CIP 
FY24; $175K Parks Tax 

x Yes 435,000        Yes -                x x x At 35% design. $3M Grant 
application pending for parking 
lot and other amenities

Harrison Park - Restroom Renovation 450,000 x Yes 67,500          No 67,500          x x In conceptual design
Ohlone Park - New Restroom 500,000 x Yes 75,000          No 75,000          x x At 35% design, location and 

model determined.
Ohlone (Milvia) Ages 2-5, 5-12, Garden Mural,
Exercise

500,000 $558k Parks Tax x Yes 75,000          No -                - - - Contract awarded; gap covered 
by FY23 PRW CIP.

John Hinkel Lower Ages 2-12, picnic, parking 408,510                $565k Parks Tax + $11k 
GF CIP

x No - - - - Completed

Grove Park Ages play structures 2-5, 5-12 yrs old 700,000                $762k Parks Tax; $392k 
GF CIP; $503k Prop 68

x Yes 105,000        No -                - - - Contract awarded; Gap covered 
by FY23 PRW CIP 

Aquatic Park Tide Tubes Clean out, Phase 1B 206,490 x No - - - Completed
Ohlone Park - Lighting 700,000 x Yes 105,000        Yes x x At 35% design. In public process.

Civic Center Park Upper Plaza Improvements - Turtle 
Island Monument

300,000 $596k Clean CA grant; 
$750K Parks Tax; Art 
Funding from Civic Arts 
Fund

x Yes 45,000          No See note* x x x LPC approval received March 
2023. $880k needed to complete 
additional scope.

Pools King Pool Tile and Plaster Replacement 350,000 $178k GF CIP x No - - - Completed
Marina Timber Piling Replacements 1,200,000 $300k MF; $1.7M GF x Yes 180,000        Yes x x x Project bidding.

Marina D and E Dock Replacement 595,000 $5.5M DBAW loan 
(MF); $1.5M State 
earmark

x Yes 89,250          No 89,250          x x At 60% design.

Marina K Dock Restroom Renovation 495,000 x Yes 74,250          No x In pre-design phase.
Cesar Chavez Park - New Restroom (on Spinnaker) 445,000 x Yes 66,750          No x In pre-design phase.

T1 Streets Contribution to Annual Street Paving 
Improvements

6,750,000 x Yes 1,012,500    Yes -                x x x At 65% design.

Bollard Conversion to Landscaping 150,000 Stormwater Fund, 
Parks Tax Fund

x Yes 22,500          Yes -                x Not yet started-finding locations

Sidewalks Sidewalks Maintenance & Safety Repairs 1,850,000 $250k (Multiple 
sources)

x No No - - - Project in construction.

Pathways Pathway Repairs/Improvements 200,000 $50k Annual Sidewalk 
Prg

x No 30,000          No x x x At 35% design.

Storm Storm Drain Imprv - Marin/Virginia/Spruce/Hinkel 600,000 x No - - - Completed 
1947 Center Street Improvements 1,800,000 x Yes 270,000        No 270,000        x x HVAC component is at 35% 

design; seismic assessment to 
start by June 2023.

Facilities

Care and Shelter and 
Non- Departmental 
Citywide Facilities

Buildings in Parks

Parks - Play 
structures

Parks

Waterfront

Streets

ATTACHMENT 3

Page 14

Page 14 of 20



Measure T1 Phase 2 Project Status Matrix
Updated:04/13/2023

Category Project Name/Description Budgeted Leverages other funds Completed / 
Bidding / 

Encumbered

In Design Apply 
Escalation?

Addl 15% 
Escalation

Possible to 
Reduce 
Scope?

Additional 
Funding 

Required

Public-Facing Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred

Notes

Fire Station #2 1,536,765             FY24 PW ADA funds x Yes 217,500        No x x At 50% design. PW CIP funding 
will fill gap

Fire Station #6 1,213,235 FY24 PW ADA funds x Yes 181,985        No x x At 35% design. PW CIP funding 
will fill gap

Corporation Yard -Gate, Paving, Parking,  Fuel Island 350,000                x Yes 52,500          Yes Not yet started.

Corporation Yard - Wash Station Compliance 200,000                x Yes 30,000          No Not yet started.
Corporation Yard - Green Room Lockers, Bathroom, 
Training Room, Floor, Cabinets - Building B

1,700,000             x x Yes 255,000        No 255,000        x Design completed, project 
bidding.

Corporation Yard - Storage Room - Roof Repair Bldg H 600,000                x Yes 90,000          No 90,000          x At 50% design.
Telegraph Channing Garage Restroom 300,000 x No No x x At 90% Design. Additional 

funding not needed.
NBSC-Emergency Power Supply Solar Batteries 500,000 x No No Additional funding not needed.

Totals 53,250,000          981,750       Additional Funding Required

Art 650,000                *Note:
Staffing / FESS 7,100,000             880,000       Gap - CC Turtle Island

350,000       Gap-NBSC

Total Phase 2 Budget 61,000,000          3,150,000    
Gap-AAHRC 4,000 sq ft 
replacement

5,361,750    Gap- Includes Escalation
COLOR KEY
● Projects that are completed or bidding or encumbered 880,000       Gap - CC Turtle Island
● Projects that need escalation to complete 350,000       Gap-NBSC

Page 15

Page 15 of 20



PRW Capital Projects Not in Construction in Spring / Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects Construction

Grove Park 2-5 and 5-12 Playgrounds and Sport Field Now
King Pool Tile, Electrical and Plaster Now
Ohlone 2-5, 5-12 Playgrounds, Mural Garden Now
Waterfront: Marina Finger Docks- Phase 4 Now
Waterfront: Marina O and K Electrical Replacement Now
Waterfront: Key Fob System Now

Aquatic Park Dock Access/Parking Lot Spring 2023
Aquatic Park – West Side Irrigation and Tree Planting Summer 2023
Aquatic Park – Street and Landscaping renovation: Addison- Dreamland Spring 2023
Echo Lake Camp ADA- Phase 1 Summer 2023
Solano- Peralta Play Equipment/ Furniture Summer 2023
Tuolumne Camp EV Charging Stations Spring 2023
Waterfront: Marina Pilling Replacements Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects Budget
Amount Spent 

to date Feb 2023
Amount 

Remaining
Anticipated 

Construction
Public-
Facing

Public-
Serving

Other 
Funding 

Besides T1 

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred

African American Holistic Resource Center 
T1- $7M
GF- $250K
Grant- $1M

T1- $48K
GF- $133K
Grant- $0

T1- $6.95M
GF- $117K
Grant- $1M

FY25 x x x

Cedar Rose 2-5, 5-12 Play Structures
CIP- $400K
PT- $875K

CIP- $0
PT- $0

CIP- $400K
PT- $875K FY24 x x x

Civic Center Upper Plaza -Turtle Island Project Improvements
T1- $300K
Grant- $592K

T1- $84K
Grant- $0

T1- $216K
Grant- $592K

FY24 x x x x

Harrison Park Restroom Renovation T1- $450K T1 $0 T1- $450K FY24 x x x

MLK Jr. Youth Services Center/YAP Renovation
T1- $7M
Grant- $1.2M
Earmark- $750k

T1- $208K
Grants- $47K
Earmark- $0K

T1- $6.8M
Grants- $1.9M
Earmark- $750K

FY25 x x x x

Ohlone Park Lighting T1- $700k T1- $20K T1- $680k FY25 x x x
Ohlone Park Restroom T1- $500k T1- $20K T1- $480k FY25 x x x
Santa Fe ROW: Convert 4 blocks to New Park Grant- $5M Grant- $278K Grant- $4.7M FY25 x x x x

Tom Bates Restroom, Soccer Field, PB Courts
T1- $3.2M
CIP- $1.5M

T1- $390K
CIP- $0

T1- $2.8M
CIP- $1.5M FY24-FY25 x x x x

Waterfront: Cesar Chavez Park Restroom T1- $445K T1- $0 T1- $445K FY25 x x
Waterfront: Cesar Chavez Perimeter Pathway SCC Grant- $2.1M SCC Grant- $0 SCC Grant- $2.1M FY26 x x x

Waterfront: DE Dock Replacement
T1- $595K
MF- $5.5M
SCC Grant- $1.6M

T1- $222K
MF- $0
SCC Grant- $0

T1- $373K
MF- $5.5M
SCC Grant- $1.6M

FY25 x x x

Waterfront: K Dock Restroom Renovation T1- $495K T1- $0 T1- $495K FY25 x x

Waterfront- Dredging Main Channel
MF- $300K
SSC Grant- $7.4M

MF- $42K
SSC Grant- $0

MF- $258K
SSC Grant- $7.4M FY25 x x x x

Waterfront- South Cove West Parking Lot SCC Grant - $1M SCC Grant- $0 SCC Grant- $1M FY25 x x x x

Willard Clubhouse and Restroom
T1- $7M
CIP- $500K

T1- $535K
CIP- $0

T1- $6.46M
CIP- $500K FY24-FY25 x x x x

Aquatic Park Dreamland-2-12 Play Structure*** CIP $300k
Codornices Park 2-5 and 5-12 Play Structures*** PT $200k
Glendale - Laloma Park 2-5 and 5-12 Play Structures*** CIP $175k

James Kenney Park Skate Area
PT- $7K
CIP- $40K

PT- $1K
CIP- $17K

PT- $6K
CIP- $23K

x x x x

John Hinkel Park Hut- Conceptual Design Only PT- $151K PT- $39K PT- $112K x x x x
Waterfront: Shorebird Park 2-12 Play Structure*** CIP $200k
Waterfront: Bike Park - Conceptual Design CIP- $100K CIP- $51K CIP- $49K x x x
Waterfront- South Sailing Basin Dredging CIP- $350K CIP- $0 CIP- $350K x x

Waterfront: Waterfront Specific Plan-BMASP
 CIP- $1.05MMF- $2K  CIP- $678K MF-$2K

CIP- $372K 
MF- $0

x x x x

Waterfront: Pier-Water Transportation EIR/Design SCC Grant- $2.9M SCC Grant- $0 SCC Grant- $2.9M x x x

*Funding Sources
Cat Res- Catastrophic Reserve
CIP- Capital Improvement Fund
GF- General Fund
MF- Marina Fund
PT- Parks Tax
SCC Grant- State Coast Conservancy Grant
T1- Measure T1, Phase 1 and 2

**in-kind contribution of $4M from Berkeley Commons Project.

***funding re-allocated because of increase in construction costs for existing projects.

Construction Projects in Design/Planning 

Design/Planning Only Projects -Construction Not 
Funded

Projects Bidding /Construction in Spring-Summer 
2023 

PT- $640K
Grant- $100K, Bayer- $260K
PT- $357K  CIP- $55k
CIP- $200K, Camps Fund- $705K
GF- $50K, CIP- $80K
Cat Res- $350K
T1- $1.2M, CIP- $1.85M, MF- $575K

Budget*

Projects in Construction or have been awarded

T1- $1.125M, Grant- $503K, CIP- $603K
T1- $350K, CIP- $190K
T1- $500K, CIP- $391K
MF- $550K
CIP- $870K, MF- $883K
MF- $100K

ATTACHMENT 4

Page 16

Page 16 of 20



PW Capital Projects Not in Construction in Spring / Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects
Anticipated 

Construction Public-Facing
Public-
Serving

Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has 

Fire Station # Roof Upgrades now . X . X
Corp Yard Lift Pits- Building G CIP-$380,000 complete . X . X
Fire Station #7 Fire Alarm CP Replacement CIP-$27,452 FY23 . X . X
Old City Hall & Veteran's Building Leak Repair GF-$68,000 complete X X . X
WBSC HVAC Evaluation complete . X . X
MHSC Roof Repair CIP-$44,744 FY24 . X . X
1947 Center Street Bottle Fill Stations CIP-$27,661 complete . X . X
2180 Milvia Carpet Replacement-CCB Phase 2 CIP-$185,283 complete . X . X
Civic Center Door Card Readers complete . X . X
On Call HVAC Services CIP-$42,186 complete . X . X
Retaining Wall- 1322 Glendale Ave CIP-$436,510 now X X . X

Street Rehab FY 2021

CIP-
$1,881,875   
Meas BB-
$2,300.00  

Meas F-
$155,000   
Meas B-
$1,000,000   

SB1-
$2,195,303 now

X X X X

Street Rehab FY 2022

CIP-
$2,130,920    
Meas BB-
$2,700,000

Meas F-
$155,000   

SB1-
$2,195,303 now

X X X X

Wildcat Canyon Emergency Repairs CIP-$148,919 X X X X

Street Rehab FY 2023 
CIP-
$2,131,875  
Meas BB-
$2,980,000

Meas F-
$155,000   CIP 
(PAVING 
FUNDS)-
$3,250,000

SB1-
$2,195,303 now

X X X X

FY20 Sidewalk Repair Program
CIP-$974,402   
Meas F-
$220,200

Meas BB-
$1,279,800  
SB1-$100,000

Private 
Party-
$250,000 now

X X X X

Sidewalk Shaving- FY2020

CIP-
$1,253,571   
Meas F-
$47,548

SB1-$399,800
Meas BB-
$420,000 now

X X X X

UUD Grizzly Peak #48 CIP-$274,911
Streetlight-
$47,342

GF-
$949,256 now X X X X

MLK Jr. Way Vision Zero Quick Build CIP-$385,140

Meas F-
$215,000  
Streetlight-
$129000

Meas BB-
$567,000  
Meas BB-
B&P- 
$162,000 now

X X X X

University Ave Bus Stop Improvements CIP-$200,000
Capital Grants-
State-$500,285

now
X X X X

Ashby/San Pablo Traffic Improvements CIP-$242,080
Meas F-
$27,198 Meas BB-

$825,422 now
X X X X

7th/ Anthony Traffic Signal Project CIP-$82,559
Meas BB-
$334,500

now
X X X X

Hopkins Street Corridor Project
CIP-$150,000-
Tier 1  now X X X X

BerkDOT GF-$184,283 now . X . X

Dwight and California Intersection Improvements GF-$399,998
Meas BB-
$348,478

CIP-
$50,000 now X X X X

Budget

Projects in Construction or have been awarded

CIP-$422,245

CIP-$16,698

CIP-$82,569

Page 17

Page 17 of 20



PW Capital Projects Not in Construction in Spring / Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects
Anticipated 

Construction Public-Facing
Public-
Serving

Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has Budget

Woolsey Street and Eton Ave Traffic Calming CIP-$38,743
Meas B-
$187,270 now X X X X

Ashby-Newbury Traffic Calming now X X . X

Southside Complete Streets
GF-$1,000,000 
CIP- (paving 
funds) 
$4,987,860

Meas BB-
$1,082,800    
UC-$2,254,548

Capital 
Grants-Fed-
$9,335,000 now

X X X X

T1 PH2 Pathway Repairs
GF-$99,897   
CIP-$50,000 T1-$200,000 now

X X X X

1947 Center Street T1-$1,800,000 now X X X X

PW Corp Yard Improvements-Green Building T1-$1,700,000 FY24 . X X X

PW Corp Yard Improvements-Deferred Maintenance T1-$350,000 FY25 . X X X
PW Corp Yard Improvements-Building H T1-$600,000 FY24 . X X X
Storm Drain Improvements-Marin/Spruce T1-$600,000 now X X X X
T1 PH2 Sidewalks Maintenance and Safety Repair now X X X X

NBSC Upgrades- Kitchen & Data FY24 X X . X
EV Charge Station FY 24 . X X X
Purchase of Electric Bikes FY 23 . X . X

Street Rehabilitation PCI Improvement Project-FY23
CIP-
$5,000,000 now

X X . X

Street Rehabilitation PCI Improvement Project-FY24
CIP-
$9,100,000 Start of FY24

X X . X

Piedmont/Channing Traffic Circle
UC Settlement-
$250,000 end of FY23

X X . X

T1 Phase 2--Hopkins Corridor Improvements
T1-$6,750,000  
Meas BB-
$2,160,000

Meas F-
$625,000    
CIP (Tier 1)-
$150,000

CIP 
(Paving 
Funds)- 
$2,977,000 TBD

X X X X

Oxford & Telegraph/Channing Garage Restroom

T1-$406,350 FY24

X X X X

Restrooms in the ROW

T1-$1,610,000 FY23-FY25

X X X X

PW Corp Yard Improvements-Wash Station T1-$200,000 FY24 . X X X

Project Status Capital Projects Budget
Amount Spent 

to date Feb 2023
Amount 

Remaining
Anticipated 

Construction Public-Facing
Public-
Serving

Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred

Retaining Wall & Storm Drain Repair

CIP- $335,000
Clean Storm- 
$322,791
SB1- $290,000

CIP- $48,790
Clean Storm- 
$30,000
SB1- $12,175

CIP- $286,210
Clean Storm- 
$292,791
SB1- $277,825

FY24 X X X X

Cameras in Public Right of Way GF-$1,293,889 GF-$0.00 GF-$1,293,889 FY24 X X .
Bus Canopies/Bulbouts-Durant Complete Streets GF-$336,000 FY24 X X . .
Convert 62nd Street Between King Street, and Adeline Street into a cul de sac CIP-$300,000 FY24 X X . .
Semi-Divert traffic bollards at the intersection of Newbury Street and Ashby Street CIP-$50,000 FY24 X X . .
Implement State Law AB 43 for Reduced Speed Limits on High-Injury Commercial CorridorsCIP-$50,000 FY24 X X . .

Projects Bidding /Construction in Spring-Summer 
2023 

CIP-$202,683
CIP-$600,000   GF-$1,750,000
GF-$25,000

CIP-$50,000

T1-$1,850,000

Page 18

Page 18 of 20



PW Capital Projects Not in Construction in Spring / Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects
Anticipated 

Construction Public-Facing
Public-
Serving

Matching 
Funds

Significant 
Planning has Budget

ADA Transposition Plan Update Implementation - FY 23 Allocation CIP-$250,000 FY24 X X . X
ADA Transposition Plan Update Implementation - FY 24 Allocation CIP-$500,000 FY25 X X . X
Facilities Deferred Maintenance Investment (Increase in baseline) - FY 23 Allocation CIP-$250,000 FY24 X X . X
Facilities Deferred Maintenance Investment (Increase in baseline) - FY 24 Allocation CIP-$500,000 FY25 X X . X
Building Assessment CIP-$77,175 FY24 . X . X
Carpet Replacement CIP-$150,000 FY24 . X . X
Evidence Storage CIP-$36,750 FY24 . X . X
Public Safety Projects CIP-$150,000 FY24 . X . X
Roof Replacement CIP-$180,000 FY24 . X . X

Telegraph/Channing Elevator Upgrade CIP-$3,600,000
Off Street Parking-
$804,959 FY24 X X X X

EBCE Solar & Storage at Fire Station #3 CIP-$600,000 FY24-FY25 . X . X
Old City Hall Temporary Fire Sprinklers CIP-$73,207 FY24 . X . X
PSB Cooling Redundancy GF-$209,190 FY25 . X . X
STAIR Center ADA CIP-$412,640 FY24 X X . X
Civic Center Vision & Imp Plan Phase 2 GF-$200,000 FY23 X X . X
Corp Yard Comprehensive Plan CIP-$447,344 FY24 . X . X
PSB Bicycle Bunker Roof Repair CIP-$179,962 FY24 . X . X

Street Rehab FY 2024 FY24 X X X X

Emergency Power Supply Solar Batteries T1-$400,000 FY25 . X X
South Berkeley Senior Center T1-$3,000,000 FY25-26 X X X

Fire Station #2 Improvements T1-$1,536,765 FY24-25
. X X

Fire Station #6 Improvements
T1-$1,213,235 FY24-25

. X X

Bollard Conversion to Landscaping T1-$150,000 FY24 . X X
Strawberry Creek Culverts Repairs FY24 X X X X

Projects in Design/Planning 

CIP-$2,127,562         Meas BB-$2,980,000
Meas F-$155,000       SB1-$2,195,303

CIP-$250,000 Meas M-$926,720

Page 19

Page 19 of 20



Other Capital Projects Not in Construction in Spring / Summer 2023

Project Status Capital Projects Budget
Amount Spent 

to date Feb 2023
Amount 

Remaining

Anticipated 
Construction/ 

Implementation
Public-
Facing

Public-
Serving

Other Funding 
Besides T1 and GF

Significant 
Planning has 

Occurred
Business Licensing System Replacement  CIP - $500k $0  CIP - $500k X X

Jail Control Panel Replacement  CIP - $500k $0  CIP - $500k FY 2024 X X X

Paperless Contract Workflow System  CIP - $400k $0  CIP - $400k FY 2024 X X

Property Tax Assessment System Replacement CIP - $450k $0 CIP - $450k X X

Construction Projects in 
Design/Planning 

Page 20

Page 20 of 20




